Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

EXHIBIT A

AÉROPOSTALE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

January 31,
2009

February 2,
2008

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $228,530 $111,927
Merchandise inventory 126,361 136,488
Other current assets 39,967 36,272

Total current assets 394,858 284,687

Fixtures, equipment and improvements, net 248,999 213,831

Other assets 14,822 15,651

TOTAL ASSETS $658,679 $514,169

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $77,248 $99,369
Accrued expenses 98,993 98,018

Total current liabilities 176,241 197,387

Other non-current liabilities 127,422 119,506

Stockholders’ equity 355,016 197,276

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $658,679 $514,169

6

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

EXHIBIT B

AÉROPOSTALE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND

SELECTED STORE DATA

(in thousands, except per share and store data)

13 weeks ended
January 31, 2009 February 2, 2008

% of sales % of sales

Net sales (1) $690,017 100.0 % $591,289 100.0 %

Cost of sales (including certain buying, occupancy and warehousing
expenses) 446,500 64.7 367,511 62.2

Gross profit 243,517 35.3 223,778 37.8

Selling, general and administrative expenses 130,055 18.8 116,792 19.8

Jimmy’Z asset impairment charges
(1) — — 9,023 1.5

Other income (1) — — 4,078 0.7

Income from operations 113,462 16.5 102,041 17.2

Interest income, net (20 ) 0.0 587 0.1

Income before income taxes 113,442 16.5 102,628 17.3

Income taxes 45,217 6.6 37,893 6.4

Net income $68,225 9.9 % $64,735 10.9 %

Basic earnings per share $1.02 $0.96

Diluted earnings per share $1.01 $0.95

Weighted average basic shares 66,822 67,489

Weighted average diluted shares 67,440 67,995

STORE DATA:

Comparable store sales increase 6 % 9 %

Stores open at end of period 914 828

Total square footage at end of
period 3,284,614 2,935,214

Average square footage during
period 3,296,466 2,933,759

(1)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

(1) Amounts for the quarter ended February 2, 2008 were favorably impacted by initial gift card breakage income of $7.7 million ($4.8
million, after tax, or $0.06 per diluted share), or 1.3% of sales and by other income of $4.1 million ($2.6 million, after tax or $0.04 per diluted
share), or 0.7% of sales. These amounts were partially offset by Jimmy’Z asset impairment charges of $9.0 million ($5.7 million, after tax, or
$0.08 per diluted share), or 1.5% of sales.